HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

MODEL BEDYH-YN

PARTS LIST

' BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81)586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

# & = WA I'\'llﬁq.;

T491-0004 BHE—EMEKFFE20E
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

axa E—Y X

T491-0114 BHE—EmHRFEIRTAEM 2L
., TEL (0586) 53—3630 () FAX (0586) 51—5050

&
ot
gl

JB9200M00



e




07A  Color change A

BMZA

078  Color ‘change B
BRAB

08 Drive
BE)

10A  Pantograph drive A
BB A

10B  Pantograph drive B
®REEHB

10C  Pantograph drive C
“EEC

10D-1 Pantograph drive D(Small pulse motor ST450)
BREBD (DE/INLRE—4F— ST450)

10D-2 Pantograph drive D(Medium pulse motor ST600)
BEHD (PR/ULXE—H2— ST600)

10E  Pantograph drive E
REHE

10F  Pantograph drive F
#EEF

106-1 Pantograph drive G(Small pulse motor)
BEEG (MBIALAE—42—)

10G6-2 Pantograph drive G(Medium pulse motor)
BEHG (hER/LAE—42—)

11A  Control A
HEA

11B  Control B
H#Bs

12 Accessories
TES

INDEX
# 5l

I3

020823



13

"BEDYH—YN
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SREDRIWEI O

CONTENTS

B R

Machine layout (BEDYH-YN)
A2 i& & (BEDYH-YN)

00

01A

018

02A

028

02C

02D

03A

038

04A

048

04C

05

06

Table « Frame
F—=TN T L—LA

Head - Bed A
ANy F-RyFA

Head - Bed B
Ay F-RvFB

Thread cut A
89U A

Thread cut B
&ty s

Thread cut ¢
Yy c

Thread cut D-
YYD

Take up lever A
X{EA

Take up lever B
XEB

Needle bar A
ftEA -

Needle bar B

B

Needle bar C

gHEC

Jump
ST

Thread guide
il

020823



Machine layout (BEDYH-YN)
B2&E X (BEDYH-YN)

08
12 [0LA IDABVI'DAU
0 -
LT ﬂ, [ron-1]
J]’Jl 1 100-2
- IR | 07A]078 |
s =z S L 106-1]
= ISR N 106-2
\ A " | , ,
N \ | ﬂlﬂﬂﬂ PN _‘
4 > /
X ) /
P

10E] 118
|10E | S

10F

BEDYH-YN

020828



Frame

00 Table -

P2IZRRP AN

7—__

BEDYH-YN




00 Table - Frame
F—I - ITL—L
iTEM L1ST No ) DESCRIPTION #Has Q' TY NOTE
1/HP 321110 |Lower connecting coupling cover ThbEFEY v Y S H i~ 1
2IRF 250091 [Position coder servise cover RYyagra—F—th—L AR — 1
3[SH1 20080 [Table(DYI-4) 600 X 300/300 =7 A (DFR-4) 600 * 300/300 1 |}gaeads
$SH1 20086 1 |Table(DYH-6)600 X 300/300 =7 1 (DYH-6) 600 3007300 1 [oafeds
4[SH140071 |Table support(1285L) 77 A %13 (1285L) 4 [jgeeds
6 gﬁlﬁi%ds
SIHP 141080 |Sub table stipport WHF —7 A8 2
6/HP14141O0 |Table support with notch(1310L) F—7AEFE0 REH D (13100) 1
7|SH14008O0 |Table support (530L) F—7AZ Yy (530L) 2
8(SH14016 0 |Table support(360L) F—7AE Y (360L) 2
YiSH160280 Side cover (Lover) DYH H1 K= (F) bYH 2
10|SH1 40100 |Table support bracket (465L) Front F—INANZ T T 5y b (465L) B 1
11(SH1 60400 [Frame 2 ssy DYH-YN-4(300/300) 7 L LASSY DYH-YN-4 (300/300) 1 et
SH160550 |Frame a’ ssy DYH-YN-6(300/300) - 7 L= LASSY DYH-YN-6 (300/300) 1 (pahcds
12{A90 19049 |[Caster (SSC-125NU) ¥ 4 R & — (SSC-125NU) 4
13|/SC 160030 |Mount base a’ ssy{Compact machine) <L FEASSY (T8 R ) 4
14|SC160010 Mount base(Compact machine) S DA TEDVIVEN Y 4
15§|SC 160020 |Vibroisolating pad(Compact machine) PSR/ Sy F(a sy b)Y 4
16 |SH1 40110 |Table support bracket (Front-R) DYH F—TNEL 7T 5y b (§i-R) DYH 2
51 Truss screw M4 X8 FERK P T RNKT WIXE
52 Rag nut M4 BBy P M4
53 Pierce screw M5X19 ETAER M5%19
54 Hex. nut M10 RET v b MO
55 Truss screw M5X12 FFRE TSR M5 x 12
56 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 REANHENL L M8x20
57 Hex. nut M20 ATy b M20
58 Hex. bolt M20X 75 REEA b N2> 75
13 0208 20




01A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA

6 ' A \\\\\\\\\\\\
JBENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B

BENRH-YN/YS BENRH—YN/YS+§ BENRH-YN/YS-B- P '
- BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN

- BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN
18
BEDYH-YN BENSH-ZQ-AS BENSH-ZQ-B BENSH-ZQ-BS ~ BEDSH-ZQ-BS

BENRH-ZU-AS BENRH-Z0-B BENRH-ZQ-BS 020823



0O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay R-Ry KA (H=E%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #8%% 0Ty NOTE
1/1A9011111 [Needle bearing(TLA-20122) =— BT Y ¥ J(1LA-20)27) HX1
2 Hex. socket set screw MBX3 RERFLEAD M5 -8
3IHT 22006 1 |Thrust washer (Lower shaft) 27 A b7y 4 (T HX1
4|/HP 22071 2 |Lower shaft gear(Small gear) TFaFA— (N ¥ r—) HX1
5{HT 2200 43 |Lover metal a ssy(Small bobbin) ThbA ¥ AASSY () %) Hx 1 (Spedl bobbin
HT 22005 3 |Lover metal a’ssy(Middle bobbin) THhA 5 AASSY (B %) Hx 1 [figdte hebbin
6KF2210 20 |Bobbin case(4B19-56-BA) H €' o — A (4B19-56-BA) H X 1 [l hobbin -
KF 22030 2 Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBLS middle bobbin |#e 7 —2 Bo-DbN(22)-NeLs #2 H X 1 [Hgdle hobbin
7|KF 220530 [Bobbin # o (B Hx 1 [(pall bobbin
KF 220421 Bobbin Hey H X 1 [fiddte butbin
(HSM) (DBM) (For altminum, middle bobbin) (HSM) (DBM) (T A 3, P2 FA)
8 |KF 220700 |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) % HSL-ATR(M1qTS) H X 1 el bebbin
KF221040 |Middle bobbin for automatic feed oil BEEBADE H X 1 [fhggte bobbin
HSM-A (MQ2L) HSM-A (MQ2L) P
9|HP 220680 |Lover shaft collar ThiH T — Hx 1 [Srall bobbin
HK 2206 81 |Lower shaft collar T 7 Hx 1 [fiddle bobbin .
10/HT 2200 20 |Lower shaft{Bevel gear) Tl (A%t —) Hx 1 [Spall bebbin
HT 2200 30 [Middle bobbin lower shaft(Bevel gear) AT H (<A —) Hx 1 [Hiddie bobbin
11/ HT 2200 1 1 |Lower shaft metal Ta#hz N HX1
12 Hex. socket set screw M6X10 RBARMLERY M5% 10
13|HH2 2 05 7 0 |Lower shaft metal 0il felt TAIAFANT =N b HX1
14 |HV 2 70 3 7 0 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder % 1t ¥ (MKGR2) HX 1
position bracket (MKER2) ‘ o
15|HP 210341 |Bed(Bevel gear) Ny B E =) Hx 1 fjpall bobbin -
HP 211050 [Bed for middle hobbin PEASy K CH X 1 [fhgdte bebbin
16 /HP 32108 2 |[Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TEbEEF v — (K¥ T —) HX1
17TIHP32109 O Lower shaft connecting shaft collar FThERE Y7 P AT HX1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RERARNL b M6 25 (EEE NREELM)
19 Screw(SM11/64 40X 5) T OB A TEAF T (SMI1/64 LL40 % 5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5 KREAMULEFRYS M5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 REARMFILART M5>5
221A 901231 3 |Screw(SM11/64 40X 10) flat bed Zik AT (SM11/64 U407 10) Fly K
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40X 4) T OB REHF T (SMI1/64 11140 % 4)
24 |[HB 3 200 70 |Connecting shaft ¢ 15X3300 R YT b ¢15 3300 1

13

020820




01B Head - Bed B
ANy FeXy FB

N ™~ 020725



o1B Head-Bed B
ANy R~y kB

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
1/HP 321720 |Encoder driving gear No.2 Ty a—YEEWF Y — No.2 1
2/HP 33189 23 {Encoder retainer T a— RIS 1
3IKN511020 |Position coder TS5307Nb4 RSy g 34— TSHIOTNGS 1
41HP 321710 |[Encoder driving gear No.1 IO FEREK Y — No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 AERMRL T M6 25

52 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 NENRMLEHFY M <8

53 Hex. socket bolt MAX18 REREEA b 418

54 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RERALEBEY W55

020820




02A Thread cut A
HEIY A

BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDYH-YN BEDYH-YN-C BEDSH-ZQO-BS

BENRH-YN-KS 020827



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
RUUA (H =M%
ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #H&% 0Ty NOTE
1/[HV250010 [Throat plate L HXx 1
2/HV 270340 [Drive knife(MK6RZ) B2 2 (MKGR?) HX1
3/HV 270330 |[Knife drive lever (MK6R2) A AERHY L /3 — (MKGR2) HX1
4/HV 270310 [Fixed knife ’TEJ‘Z HX1
5|{HV 270070 |Thread cut knife base FE0 A ALE Hx 1 [Srall bobbin
6/HV 270090 [Knife lever A AL = HX 1
7 1§F 2306 4 0 |Lock connecting bar clamp oy s REERS T T HX1
8|A90560 22 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25-36 X 3 X8X9) o—#Y—YL /)4 F(3EL25-35>3>8~9) | HX 1
9/HV 2700 30 [Solenoid stay YA EATF— HXx1
1I0/KN2 72401 |Stopper eccentric AL yR—xFts HX2
11/HV 270100 {Solenoid lever AP HX1
12[HV 2700 2 0 |Upper thread separate hook ExXobidz o HX1
13/KF 25090 0 |{Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40X7) SHRLEHF U (SM11/64 DA0OXT) HXx3
14/HV2 70440 [Drive knife set screw(MKE) B A AL A & (MK6) HX1
15{HV 2704 20 [Fized knife set screw (MK6-R2) B A AL A (MK6-R2) Hx 2]
16 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(Spring washer) AR b M6 20 (ST EEH)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5 X6 RERHFLEMRY M5%6
18 Hex. nut M4 RATFy M
19 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 ARERFEALF M8
20 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 AERAHENLF Mx10
21 Hex. nut M3 ' KAFy b W3
22 Hex. socket bolt M4X20 FAFFEA b A2 20 Snell bobbin ;
23 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 RBEREL b M3X10
24 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X6 RAREEAL P M2.6%6
25 (HV 270320 [Fixed knife base (MK6R2) B2 # 2 £ (MK6RD) Hx1 o
26 {HV 230 3 80 |Thread cut a ssy (MK6-R2) A YIAAEASSY (MKG-R2) | H X 1 el bobbin.
13 02082




Thread cut B
HREDLB

028

BEDYH=YN-C

BEDYH-YN

020827



02B Thread cut B
Y B
ITEM L I1ST No. DESCRIPTION #2% Q' Ty NOTE
1/KC271440 |Drive section service cover EFMER A — 1 R 3 1
2/HV 270360 [Motor lever (MK6R2) E— 4 — L /35— (MK6R2) 1
3|IKC33018O0 |Collar ¢ 10 |EF—elo 1
4|{A9052005 [Micro switch(V-01L2255) e E ¥ :y?(V-(ll!_EZSS) 1
5|/KN272350 |Drive pin ¢6(L=35) EHE ¢6(L=35) 1
6/ HV 270280 |LS bracket L7 T 7 v+ 1
7{HV 270350 |Drive cam(MK6R2) SEBY L (MKGRD) 1
8|KN271782 |Drive lever 5281 < 1
A901006 4 |Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTN) == KALT Y ¥ 7 (BK1015. NTN) 1
9|KN271750 [Motor lever rotary shaft v =5 — LA 1
10/HV 270 240 Motor bracket E—F—F75 v b 1
11{RR270010 |Motor bracket' cover (Mk6)DS T—F =T 5 5 b 1= MKE)DS 1
12IKN2 717 20 Motor spacer F—f AR — 1
13{A9 0650 74 [Reversible motor (RM-H7ALS PMP-U) Y 8= 7 J®—F — (RM-H7A15 PMP-U) 1
(TRH1-D25X 302) ' (TRH1-D25 % 302)

14[KN 271800 |Drive lever collar D e 1
15/A901 200 2 |Uniball joint{(PR-6) a=K-~rYaAf b (PR-6) 1
16 [HH3 307 60 |Hex. connecting bar ARl 1
17TIKC3304 10 |Lock connecting rod(2M) |ey ko v KN 2
18 Flush screw M4 X8(Undercut) FERMILAAFS MX(T ¥ —H v )

19 Rag nut (C) ‘M4 BEF v M) MW

20 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 RARMFEAL b M3x15

21 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) KRBTy b MOEESE SREEH)

22 Hex. socke‘t set screw M5X6 RAARMIEHRY M5x6 '

23 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 NARMAEAL b ME%15

24 Hex. nut M6 KRBTy M

25 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 REARFLEDHRY M5 X8

26 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 REBARMHEA - MBX 25

27 Hex. nut M8 AEFT b M8

28 Truss screw M4 X6 FFRES P T RPZY M6

29 Pan screw M5X65 FFERMIR PR Y M5 %65

30 Hex. nut M5 RETF v NS

31 Hex. socket bolt M6X75 RERMAHEAL L M6%T5

32 Pan screw M5X75 FFERM e ~PF D M5 75

33 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 RERMHEAL P Wx18

34 A9065075 Gea'r head Fy~y ¥ 1
35/A9 05404 3 Condenser (SH-M, 5MF-U, 200V AC) 2 F 24— (SH-M, SMF-U, 200V AC) 1
36 Hex. socket bolt MAX10{(With washers) RBRMAN b WX 10CEES S RELH)

HE 010330




02C Thread cut C
ROV C

BENSH-YN/YS  BENSH-YN/Y3-S  BENSH-YN/YS-B (Q' 5
BENRH-YN/YS  BENRH-YN/YS-S  BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-YN-KS  BEOSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C  BEDYH-YN
BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BEDYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN-C 020823



02cC Thread cut C - (H=Head Q' TY)
KUy c (H=FE%0

ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Q'Y NOTE

1{A9056031 [Retary solenoid R N HX1 B

4ER67. 5-33 X 3X 8 XY MITO385R(ETL) 4ERG7, 5-33 3 8% 9 MITO385R (ETL)

2IKL 2700 81 |Thread away base B —R HX1

3IHT 27 0 0 7 O |Thread guard disk fixing stay I IRA AT — HX1

4|KN272401 [Stopper eccentric AbySi—ziEr HX1

5{KL 27010 1 |Thread away hook REENT v HXx1

6| KL2701 30 |Lever connecting pin LA—EREe Y HX 1

7|KL 270120 |Connecting plate HET - b HX 1

8|/KL 270110 |Thread away solenoid lever ARILW LA FLi— HX1

9|KL 270260 [Switch stay AL yFAT— HX 1

10|A90520 28 {Proximity switch(RS-603) SEHEAA v F (RS-603) HX1

11{KL 2700 91 {Thread away hook guide RBEWT v I HAF HX1

12|[KL 27 045 0 |Hook guide plate Ty IHA KT L—} HX1I

13|{KL 270400 |Thread guard disk CMP AP IO Hx1|

14/HT 2701 10 [Rotary shaft fixing stay BRI R T — HX1

15 Truss screw M3X7 FERM P T RPRY MIKT

16|A901306 6 |Wave washer WW-5(SK) V=77 v W-5(SK) | HX 1

17 Truss screw M4 X16 +ERA b T ADRD MEX16

18 Truss screw M3X10 FFERH P T RBXY MIX10

19 Truss screw M3X4 FERR R T ABEY XS

20 Hex. nut M3 RATy b M

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RERMLEDHAY MIX8

22 Truss screw M3IX6 FERMS b T RS M3>;.6 ;

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12(With washers) RERHFAL b MXI2(FEE SHEEE)

24 " |Hex. nut M4 RATy W
Al 000515




020 Thread cut D
RUIVUD /

BENY-YN/YS  BENSH-YN/YS
BENB-YN/YS  BENRH-YN/YS

BENS-YN/YS BENS-YN/YS-L
BENR-YN/YS BENR-YN/YS-L

‘ 28 ’
BENSH-YN/YS-S i ' BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS -

- BENRH-YN/YS-S 29" 29 29 BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS

BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH—YN/YS—BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN BEDYH-YN-C
BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BENSHE—YN/YS BENYHE-YN. BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE—YN—E BEDYHE-YN-C

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN-C 020823



Thread cut D

02D _ (H=Head Q' TY)
YYD (H=TE%)
ITEM- L1ST No. DESCRIPTION Ha4 Q1Y NOTE
1/HT 2 7 00 30 |Thread support apren a’ ssy(YN) HEHT P a ssy (1N) HX 1w
HT 270140 [Thread support apron a’ ssy(Y$S-2) AR D ssy (15-2) HX 1 |
2IHT 27001 0 |Thread support apron fixing stay FREB T o RIGATF— HX1
3(HT 270001 |Thread support apron(YN) RBFT S oL (YN) HX 1 [N
HT 270150 |Thread support apron(YS-2) HBEFT S0 (15-2) HX1 |15
4]/KF 23058 2 |Thread way guide(For thread support apron) |%EX4 K(&EHFx 7oL ) YN-H> 9, Y5 Hx 7
SI/HT 27 00 4 0 |Thread support shaft FIRRFEE YN---H % 9, YS-H ~ 7
6|KC270271 [Support spring AL YN-H2 0, Y 7
7TIHT 27 00 2 2 {Thread support clamp RIS LT YN-H*9, YS-H > T
8/HT 27 006 3 |Thread support clamp set screw(YN) AERBEY F LT IEMERT (YN YN H 9, ¥SHx 7
91KC27029 2 |Thread support block R Ty YN--H> 9, ¥S-H>T |
100|KF 250 220 [Thread guard disk LS LA HXx 2
11{KF 250241 |Thread hook support spring ENEAVAES HX 2
12{KF 250 2 31 [Thread guard spring pressure KA H HX 2
13|KF 250250 |Thread hook support shaft screw L I1E5) e S Hx2
14| KL 270070 |Solenoid stay YV )AL RRF— HX1
15|KN 27 2 40 1 [Stopper eccentric Abysri—xxty HX1
16 KL 270000 |Fixing base RFPR—2R HX1
17|KL 2705 20 |Return spring VE—v2F7Y 7 HX1
18 HT 230 361 [Drive shaft fixing plate HEEBEE S L — b HX1 R
19/HT 2 308 30 |Washer for drive shaft fixing plate SEERER L —  BD v — HX1
20|HT 230350 |Thread guard disk drive pin AL HX 1
21{lHT 2 3 0 6 4 0 {Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt EEEBRETE 7 L— REDEL b HXx1
22| KC270101 [Solenoid pin Y4 Ry HX1
23|A9056037 |Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL(With cover) F—F/ VA F SKIOSL(H 35— %) |HX 1
24/ HT 2701 20 |Thread support slider HRRFERF A ¥ — HX1
25/HT 270100 [Slide base AT A Frim 2 HX 1
26 | KL 27 004 0 |Lever rotary shaft L3 —ElEEH HX1
27/[HT 27 0090 (Solenoid lever YA RS- HX1
28IHT 27 00 8 0 |Drive plate SEEYS L — b HX1
429 A9012127 |Ering ¢3 E’_—_’Q.ltlbio‘i 3 HX 4
30 [KL 270060 [Lever connecting plate LA—ERET L b HX 1
31 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3X6 . REARMEAL R (2 %) M3IXE
(With spring washer), A (SRS
32 Hex. socket bolt M3X10(With plain washer) [NBAEHEA b M3x10(EELH)
33 He‘x. socket bolt M3X6 FEFAHEL L M3x6
34 Flush screw M4 X8 FERFINFS M4%8
35 Truss screw M4 X 16 TFERR P T ABFS M2 16
36 ‘(Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 NERMALEHRS M1 §
37 Hex. nut M4 RETy F W
38 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 REAFEL b We -8
39 Set screw M3X5 Ty hAY MBS
Al 011023




03A Take up lever A
KA

BENSH-YN/YS  BENSH-YN/YS-S ~<le [ | BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S V7 & BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN'
BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN ' j

BEDYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN-C 020673



O3 A

Take up lever A

(H=Head Q' TY)

KA (H=E8%0
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION Bat QTY NOTE
1[HT 24 00 0 O |Thread guide plate(YN) — FIBERMT L— k(YY) HX 1w
HT 240650 0 |Thread guide plate(YS-2) FHEAT L — b (Y5-2) HX 1|vs
2IHB 2401 5 1 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) RRARSTL ¥ 7 ML) HX2
3IHT 2300 7 0 |Take up lever base RHE H X 9 |YN-HX9, YS -1 X7
4/ HT 23094 1 |Take up lever(A’ ssy) YN bridge EREWNTY v HX9
5/HT 2301 71 (Take up lever (YN bridge) RIEFONT Y v ) H X 9 |¥N--HXY, YS-1X7
6 HB 230751 |Take up lever thread guide KRBV A F HX9
7IHT 2300 80 |Take up lever shaft KT H X 9 [N X9, Y5 HXT
8/HT 23054 0|Driving shaft Lt HXx1
9[RN230050|Take up lever stocker KA Myh— Hx1
10/HT 2300 2 0 |Take up lever fixing bracket CNRERST I v b HX1}
11 HT 230 2 70 {Washer for take up lever fixing bracket |X¥EH7 5% v FAES HXx1
12/HB 2401 61 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) H#|ARM L+ 7 k() HX2
13{HT'24 00 1 0 |Thread guard KAHHT HX 1 |w
HT 24051 0 |Thread guard(YS-2) KAHT (¥5-2) ' Hx1|[vs
14|A901 115 2|Thrust.needle bearing inner ring(WS1528) [AZ A b=—FA~T Y 7R&GWsI528) | HX 1|
15]/A901 10 21 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) AT A LT Y v (NTB-1528) ' HX1/
16|l HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal BEGhSh L X & v  HX 1]
17 Hex. socket bblt M4 X6(With plain washer) |ABRMELF MX6(FEENH)
18: Hex. socket set screw M3X4(With adhesive) [RARMLHF MIX4EEFRIT)
19 Hex. socket bolt M4><12(W1'th washers) RERFA P WIXI2CFES SREEH) |
20 Hex. socket bolt M4 X14 RERFHAL + WX14
21 Hex. socket set screw M4X5(Cone point) ARATUFED F 2 MIX5(E 5D %)
22 Hex. socket bolt M3 X 14 (With spring washer)|7SBRMHRA b M3IX14(/3XELH)
H1 000515




03B Take up lever B
AMB

(\ % .
NN

BENSH-YN/YS \\\\\\\\\ . <;<<—__:;> BENSH-YN/YS-S

BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S

-
\\\, //

| | S \ f;;; | |

'BENSH-YN/YS-B e ~ " BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS -
\\

'BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C

BENBH-YN BENBHE-YN-C 020623



03B Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
X¥EB (H=FE#)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&2% Q1Y NOTE
I1{RH2 30311 [Take up lever driving lever KITEEgh L o~ HX1
2/{RR 230000 |Take up lever driving roller KiTEERh o 0 HX 1
SJIHT 230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft(YN) FITSERD = o EH(YN) Hx1
4 HB 2306 20 |[Flush screw FERFINF S (BREA) HX3
5|RH2 3081 0 |Take up lever metal KAFREEY L8~ 2 7 . HX1
6|/KF 230680 |Cam followers{(KRX4X7.9X15-1PX 1) ALT7F 0T (RR¥4%T.9%15-1P > 1) HX1
7/HB 2 30080 |Washer for ¢am(2) HERT 9L r—(2) HX 1
8/ HB 230070 |Washer for cam(l) BLEBT yvr—(1) HXx1
9|RH230290 |Take up lever cam K6 20 RIEA L H6 620 Hx 1 [fpedl bebbin
RN230071 Take up lever cam ]2 ¢20 REAL 12 620 Hx 1 [fgdle bobbin
10| RH2 30 300 |Take up lever cam base KA Luvri— A HX1
]l.RH230280 Needle bar crank rod #HEZF 0K HX1
12/RH2 30271 |Needle bearing = FART YL T HX1
13|RN2 300 20 |Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) |#HB5E8H L (RL0.2 ¢20) HX1
14 RN 2 300 4 0 |Bearing case RFY v For—2R Hx1
15|A90100 73 |Ball bearing(600522) H—=nST Y & ¥ (600522) HX1
161A9012421] [C-ring for hole ¢47 CRUEMENA ¢47 HX1
17/RN210011 |Amm . T— A HX1
18 RH2 303 20 |Take up lever driving lever fixing pin K@ L " —EEE THX1
191RH 2 30 33 0 |Needle bar driving cam set collar SHREEREL L LSRN 5 — HX1
20/ HB 2 30800 (Take up lever driving lever fixing pin KILEE L A—BECC Ly b HF— HXx1
set collar A
21 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 KRBRAEAF Mx8
22 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AERHEL M5x18
23 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15 C[REREEAL R Mex15
24 Disc spring 8 Ms3% 8
25 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 RARMSKEL b M8%25
26 Hex. nut M4 RAETy b M (
(With adhesion, With spring washer) (EBHNT, SR EEH)
27 Hex. socket set screw MdX4(With adhesion) |ABRMIEDFL MexdGEEHI) HX1
28 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 ABRALEDH S M5 10
| 29 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 ] RNERMEHRY MIx8 -
30HB 2306 50 |Flush screw(With adhesion) FFEREIAF S BRI HX1
31{RR 230040 |Take up lever driving lever a’ssy FIEEHD L 3 —a' ssy HX1

32|IRN230000

Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy

KHE - $HHEEERYa’ ssy

’ HX 1 §m§ll bobbin

. Mg
RN23006 1 |Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ssy FAT - SHEERN ssy PR Hx 1 [fdle bobbin
33 |[RN 230030 [Bearing case a ssy ' KT YL S = Ra sy HX 1 |
34 [ KF 230501 |Take up lever roller a’ ssy FA 2 0 ASSY HX1
35|RH230801 |Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KHLERED L3~ (A FAIEA) HX1]|
36|RN230010 [Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy FHERREN D La' ssy HX1
37/RH2 306 10 |Thrust washer AGAFT - HX 1

38/RR320020

Balancer for ¢20 shaft

RS = g 208A

H-2 DSH, NSH/NRB-KS only
© {DSH, NSH/NRH-KS % A

39/RR320030

Balancer set plate(For ¢ 20 shatft)

AT ¥k A e B (¢ 208

| PSH. NR/NRIRS only
H =2 |\sH NSt/ NeH- kS

Hex. socket bolt M5X15

REARHFEL b M5~ 15

DSH. NSH/NKH-KS only
DISH. NSH/NRH-KS B R

020820




OLA Needle bar A

BT A
BENSH-YN/YS M », BENSH-YN/YS-S  BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS ‘ U\'“‘ = BENRH-YN/YS-S  BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN
BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BEDYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN-C 020823



04 A Needle bar A - (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
fHiEA (H=FE%) CKIIWHEIZL>TRES)
|TEM LIST No DESCRIPTION HRAB QTY NOTE
1IRR230051 |Rotary plate a’ ssy(YNS) | |EMERa ssy (YN5) HX 1N
RR 230061 [Rotary plate a’ ssy(Y$5) [El4E1Ra’ ssy (YS5) HX 1|vs
2IRD 230480 [Needle bar a’ssy #H1%a’ ssy ¥N-H % 9, ¥S-H* 7
3IRH2 304 4 0 |Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) $ED(Z v 7 - LR U H) YN--H> 0, YS-HX T
4/RD2304 90 |Needle bar guide AL K YN--HX9.¥YSHx7
5/RH2304 10 |Needle bar #i YN--H %9, YSH%T
6 KV 230040 |[Needle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) #ig % (L, EYA) YN--HXG, ¥SHx7
TIHT 23 03 30 |Cloth hold set clamp WLy FIFLT YN--H%9,¥S W% 7
8/HT 2 30 26 3 [Washer for set clamp vy b UTEESE YN-HX9, ¥S-Hx7
9|/HT 2 300 6 4 [Needle bar spring(Lower, plating) HIEAFR (T, A v %) YN--HX9, YSHx7
10|RD230370 [Cloth hold(ZQ4) - |#698 % (204) YN HX G, VS HxT
11| KF 230910 |0-ring(AN6227-5) O Y v 7 (ANG227-5) YN--HX9,¥S-Hx7
12l HT 2301 20 {Washer 2.4 VaFarlyie— 2.4 YN---HX9, ¥S—-HX7
13|\RH2 30450 |Needle clamp(With hook) (7 v 7 H) YN--Bx 9, ¥S-Rx T
14 [FNO70011SNY |Needle (DBXKS-NY11S) # (DBXK5-NY11S) VN9, VS Hx 7
15|RH2 304 6 0 |Needle .clamp screw E4812 2% YN--H %9, YS--Hx T
16{A9014055 |0-ring(1AS-7) S-7 OV (1AS-7) §-7 : YN--H X 18, YS+-H X 14
17|[RR2300 11 |Rotary plate(YN5) | EzR (vns) Hx1[
18 [HT230 111 [Rotary plate felt EMEIR7 = b b HX 1|
19{HT 2 3 0 69 0 {Rotary plate felt (Upper) ERIR7 = (L) | HX 1
20/[HT 23018 0 |[Rotary plate Jjoint pin @éag-;aw pES HX 1
21}1A 901 205 3 |Hex. socket set screw(With steel ball) *ﬁ?‘(ﬁiﬁb**)’(ﬂiﬁ?ﬁ) HX 2
M6 X0.7X8 MG %0, 7X8 ' B
22|A 90110 2 3 |Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) 25 A FRTY > 7 (6S1528) I HXx 2|
23|A9011021 |Thrust bearing(NTB~1528) A5 A R Y 1Y (NTB-1528) Hx 2|
24 A 90110 2 2 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) A5 ARy —(A5-1528) ,,H %1
2|1KC33041 O Lock connecting rod(L=2000) oy 7 E@ET Y F({L=2000) 3|
26| KF3301 80 [Thread contrel grip ;’f:#&f’li&") v 7 2
27|RR2300 20 [Driving shaft lower metal SLBHT A 50 HX 1|
28 Hex. socket double point screw M4 X4 ﬁﬁﬁﬁywm{/f‘/ bR M x4
29 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 RARMEA P M3x8
30 Hex. socket set screw M4><4 ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂ:% Y MAx4
31 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X5 REBRAKRF - HEA b MIxS
32 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 ABAMLESES M55
H1 011023




04B Needle bar B =
iR

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENSH—YN/YS—BS BENSH-YN-KS  BEDSH-YN/YS-BS  BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C  BEDYH-YN
BENRH-YN/YS-BS = BENRH-YN-KS : BENBH-YN

BEDYH-YN-C -BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN-C 120823



o4B Needle bar B (H=Head @' TY)
#iEB (H=HE%)
ITEM- L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #Had Q1Y NOTE
1lHT 230491 |Link(Small) TR HX 1
2/HT 2 303 20 |Square ball pin BECL HX1
3/HT 230 3 4 0 [Cloth hold support rubber HRLR I L HX1
4/RR2300 31 |Cloth hold support Eiti L 4y HX 1
5/HT 230500 [Set slide block" BAEH T 0y . HX1
6/ HT 230450 [Link roller joint pin YrraodsfrbEy HX 1
7IHT 230460 |Large link pin Kyrrer HX 1
8|/HT 230480 [Link(Large) Yz (x) HXx1|
9/HT 230760 |0i]l core(8mm) 8785 (8mm) HX 1
10fA90121 6 4 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) A—BYRF ATy i —(R-THOSIS) Hx1
11 HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar ERuRlt v b AT — HXx1
12/[HT 23 05 10 [Needle bar driver slide block HENEBHT oo s HX1
13|HB2 30200 |Needle bar driving link LW Y L HX1
14/ HT 230471 |Small link pin NI HX1
15/HT 2 30 2 9 O [Needle bar driver fixing base & RiTE HX1
16 [ HT 2305 20 [Needle bar driving stopper HEBINE R b ysi— HX1
17/{A901 2368 |Spacer(¢$3X4x2,5L) RA—H—($3x4X2. 5L) HX1
18 HT 2307 30 |Shim ring(¢ 10) ALY ($10) HX2
19{RH2 3 05 4 0 |Needle bar driver Fag: ] ‘HX 1
200HT 2 30 2 8 O |Needle bar driver pin #HEME £ HX1
21l HT 2 3 05 6 O |Needle bar driver return spring HEMNE Y F—2TYL Y HX1
22/HT2307 70 |0il core(20mm) I (20mm) HX1
23/ HT 230750 |0i]l core(30mm) 1878 (30mm) HX1
24{A9012127 [E-ring(¢3) E B ¥ (T0E3) HX 1
25|KF 2305 30 |Take up lever roller K oo HX1
26 |HP 2313 70 |Square hall A% HX 1
27|A901236 7 [Shim ring(¢ 15 1=0.15) v aY v 7 ($15 t=0,15) Hx1
28 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5X6 RENFRAL b M2.556
29 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12(With washers) FRARMEA b M4 12(EEE SREEM)
30 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(With nylen) RBRMIEDF S Mx4(F4 0 H)
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X6 REBFHRES R b M3IX6
£32 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6(With nylon) RERHLEDFY Mx6(F1 o)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5><]0. NERFLEHFY M5x 10
H1 010928




0LC Needle bar C

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS

5

BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B

BENRH-YN/YS-S

BENSH-YN/YS-S AL /”’

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C  BEDYH-YN
BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BEOYH-YN-C BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN-L 020823



o04cC Needle bar C

(H=Head. Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)

ftiEC (H=EB%0  (KIZWIBIZ& > TRE D)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Q'Y NOTE
1/HT 230590 |Lever pin block ' LA—ELTayy HX 1
2IRR 230090 |[Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) B0 L S—F v h (P25. 65) HX 1
3lHB230271 {Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set HEEREN L N—BRC Lty P BT — HX1
collar v
4|/RR230080 |Needle bar. ar_iving lever (P25. 65) SHBEEEY L /< (P25, 65) HX1
5 Hex.nut M4 (1) ABF v b M(25E)
6 HB230361 |Needle roller with reta’iner(K\’SX11XIOS\’2) RFFBTEHK = o (RVB 11 < 105V2) HX?2
"7T|HB 230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar SHREEEEN L A—EEC L H T — HX1
8§/ HT 230410 |Needle bar driving lever fixin.g‘pin SHEERRL L A—EE HX1
9 'HB 230261 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin §+1$§Elbv/<—i§ﬁt'y HX1
10/ HB230220 Needle bar driving lever pin(B) #HESREH L <~ (B) HX1
11[HT 230420 [Guide plate A FFL—b HX 1
12|KF 2306 70 |Lock lever spring pin By LA—ZRTY LIy HXx1
13(HT'2306 10 [Cloth hold cam a ssy FBRXH La' ssy HXx1
14/HT 2306 00 [Cam back up plate ABRYIT 9P T L= b Hx 1
15{HT 2307 20 |Cloth hold cam(K2) wRx b A (KD) THX1
16 /HT 230 3 80 |Can tap plate BBE yTT -} Hx 1
17{KC3304 10 [Lock connecting rod(L=2000) Oy 2 BEED v F(L=2000). 3

18/ KF 2306 40 |Lock connecting bar clamp oy s EEEs 7T HX1
194K F 3301 80 |Thread control grip FBETY 27 2 |3
200HB 23 0 1 8 0 |Lock lever bracket By V=TT sk (| HX1
21{1KF 230661 |Lock lever spring By I LA=RATY S (HX 1]
22|KL 230180 |Lock lever LEE A [ Hx1
23| KF 2306 20 |Lock lever roller ByZL/—zn HX1
24 |HB2301 90 |Lock lever shaft By lsA=s 7 b HX1
25 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With nylon) RERMIEA XS WX 4(F A )

26 : Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(With washers) AREKAMHEA b W16 (FEE SFELN) |

27 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RERMFLIE AT M5%5

28 Hex. nut M6(With spring washer) RAT v b M6 SRESH)

29 ' Hex. socket bolt M4X 14(With adhesive) REBTAAL b WX 14 GRERID)

30 Hex. socket bolt M8X18 NEBRHRALF M8X18

31 Hex. socket bolt M4X8(With plain washer) RBAHEA b 4B (FERH)

32 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6 RERMLEHHD M476

33 Hex. socket set screw M6X6 NARMLEDHFY M6X6

34 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 18(With washers) [PREREHEAL b M 18 (EEE SREEH)

H1

020612




BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH—YN/YS;B BENSH-YN/YS-BS
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S  BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS

BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH—YN/YS—BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN BEDYH~YN—C
BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN

BENSHE-YN/YS  BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C
BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN-C

020823




05 Jump (H=Head @' TY)
ovF (H=EH)
|TEM' LL1ST No. DESCRIPTI!ION HRs o'TY NOTE
1]A90560 36 [Rotary solenoid 3ER35-35X3X8X9 e-§Y-71 7 {}" (3ER35-36» 3 B =9 L=45) HX1
(M990386R) (M99038ER)
2IRN24.001 0 [Jump solenoid fixing bracket S TIVIAFRET IS v b ) HX1
3IHB24004 1 [Jump eccentric PR X 2 HX2
4HB 240020 |Jump solenoid lever Car T L)AL FLasi— HX1
5 HB 2400 30 |Jump solencid lever pin Sl FIL )AL FLnR—Er HX1
6 HT230631 Neédle bar stopper ‘fixing bracket HER by BN T T v b HXx1
7IHT 230220 [Needle bar stopper Fad: 228 HX1
8IHT 2306 20 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin #HEEZ Ly REFE Y HX1
9IRN 2400 30 {Cancel bracket ¥y rEATTY Y b Hx1
10{RN2400 20 [Manual cancel a’ssy FHF 4 > L LASSY HX1
11{HT 2 4 05 8 0 |Manual cancel pin FihF 4 BT HXx1/|
121HB 24011 0 [Cancel return spring X BN F—RTYS HX1
13|HT 24 05 70 |Cancel rod Fyerny K Hx1
14 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (Flat point) RENRMLEHIT WMx4(FER)
16 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X8 RARMES B+ W XS (EELM)
(With plain washer)
16 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RERFHAL L MIX8
17 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With adhesion) |[AERKL®FY M4 BEHI)
18 Hex. socket bolt M4><12(With plain washer) [|ANEARMEAL M MIX12(EEEMT)
(With adhesion) (FEEFI)
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18(With washers) RERAFAL b M52 18 (EEE <FELM)
20lHB 240351 |Jump solennid cable holder Sxr TV A FERILEYD Hx1]|

1!

010124




06 Thread guide

BEDSH-YN-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDYH-YN BEDYH-YN-C

020823

BENRH-YN-KS



06 Thread guide (H=Head Q' TY)
$iE | =FEH)

ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION &% QY NOTE
1|{RR240 280 Felt (DSH-YN) 7 2 R ADSH-YN) HX 1
2|RR24 0300 |Tension a° ssy(DS) HHFASSY (1S) HX9
31HT 240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy Fvi g vk — I HX 9|
4/RR24051 0 |Thread spring adjusting plate T SRR HX9
S{RD240154 |Dial tension a'ssy(S) A A RITFHRS) HX9
6I{RR 24039 0 |Nunber label H#57 - HX1
7/IRR24 031 0 |Thread guide plate upper{(DSH-YN) HERTL—F - E (OSH-YN) Hx1
8RR240320 |Thread guide plate lower(DSH—YN)“ ' HBHT L — b+ T (DSH-YN) HX1
g|RR240 230 |Tension base case a’ ssy{(DSH-YN) Frvargy—2 Assy(DSH-YN) HX1
10 [KN54 0510 |Tension wheel nut o Fys Rl —ATy b HXx9
11IHT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) TFa#thzt o —F 4 A7 (YN) HX?9
12|RR 2 4 0 3 3 0 |Switch board fixed base 2AA v FEREA L~ 2(DS) HX2
13|jHT 2401 80 [SMnut X ) SMF > b HXS9
4|EBYO 2580 |8590  switch board with thread detection  [8590 - 9%tk A1 » FEIR - Hx1
15{RR 240250 |Tension base cover (DSH-YN) F g B 3= (DSH-YNY Hx1
16 {(RR 24034 0 |Tension earth plate(DSH-YN) Fryay7—27 L~ b OSHIN) HX 1
17/IEBYO 16 25 |H1842 16 needle flat cable (ZN) HIR4Z 1657 7 ¥ } 77 (2N HX1}
18/RR 2 4 0 3 5.0 |Tension hase bracket (DSH-YN) Frva :/‘a’*'—z(DSH—YN)- HX1
19|RR24 0010 |Sewing head cover A(DS) &H /58— ADS) ' H X1
20/RR 24 00 20 |Sewing head cover B(DS) A5 BDS) ‘H X1 '
21{RR 2400 30 [Sewing head cover C(DS) B/ C0S) HX 1
22|RR 24006 0 |Tension base bracket (DS) FroarR—=27T 5y pOS) | HXx 1
23|HT 2404 30 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket{A) Bo A —EHT Ty M (B [ H %1
24 [HB 24024 1 |Seving head cover fixing bracket (B) BhSA—RET T v b (B) | HXx1
25|HT 24 044 0 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) EHA—BETS T v F @ HX1
26 |RR24021 2 |Tension box (DSH-YN) 54 = LEASSY (DSH-YN) HX 1
51 Truss screw M3 X5 +ERM FTASFS MIXE

52 Flush screw M4 X8 F+ERAFIAFRY M8

53 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With‘ washers)l RETy b <M11/64(33JE§E /\ﬁ’ﬂﬁ:ﬁ)

54 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 RERHEL b W2=T

55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 +ERHFSEE »7 BFA b M8

56 Pan screw M3 X4 FEREFPF T M3x4

57 Pan screw M4 X6 FERFFADERY W56

58 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5X10 BEEMAL AR TSN b M5 X 10

59 Truss screw M4 X10 F+ERS b T RAFY M4 10

60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6(With plain washer) KEFREHRL b M xe»(:F)EQH) )

81 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 X 20 - KEARA7 T THA L M= 20

62 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 X 10 REKMT T SHEAF M 10

HE (13) 020820




07A Color change A
BIEAA

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS

31

o

@‘

BENSH-YN/YS-S R

BENRH-YN/YS-5

BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B
. 38
&

BENSH-YN/YS—BS ‘ BENSH-YN-KS f"t

; 34 ¢ e

BENRH-YN/YS-BS : : BENRH-YN-KS

BEDYH-YN- BENSHE-YN/YS @!v’/) g\\ BENYHE-YN-C - BEDYHE-YN-C
BENRHE-YN/YS a4 36 BENBHE-YN-C |

020725



07A Color change A
BERZA

ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&8% Q1Y NOTE
1| KC330280 [Needle bar detection plate HigRETL— 1
2/ KC33017O0 [Detection plate collar BEIL—bH T~ 1
SIEBY 01120 (3760 needle positioner 3760 =— FARYT 3 +— 1
4/HB330221 |Set collar tybhT— 1
5/ HB 330211 Needle board spacer == FABR AR — 3
6[HB 330 200 {Bearing hold(2) ST Y TREA2) 1
T|IA9010001 [Bearing(6000Z7) A7 Y v 7 (600022) 3
8/HB3301 30 [Miter bevel gear A F =R — 2
9/HB 330020 [Turning drive base BEEISEEY<— 2 1
10| HB3 30190 [Bearing hold(1) SFY L IEEQ) 1
11{HB 3 301 70 |Geared mortor shaft(For 6RH-180) FY— FE—5—+ 7 | (6RH-1808) - 1
12 HB330111 |Needle turning shaft =— F/P7—2777¥7 1S 1
13/l HB 3 301 4 0 {Turning control box upper cover BEEoy bo—AKy 7 R LB 1
14|RR 3 3000 0 |Turning control box(DS) BBy bo—AKy Z A(DS) 1
15{RR 330010 |Turning control box front cover (DS) ER= bo—AKy 7 REFH—(DS) 1
16 [HB3 301 20 [Rotary plate position decision collar EMsRIBRWH T — 1
17[HT 330001 [Control turning plate ayvhro—Af—= Il L—} 1
18|KC330310300 |Rotary plate connecting rod (L=250) EEERERE D v F (L=250) 1
19|A9012001 [Uniball joint (RD4020R) 2 =R =AY 34k (RD4020R) 1
20/HP 3 3'1 6 6 O |Rotary plate joint pin B&ERaA e 1
21|{HB 3 3 004 0 |Turning rotary plate lever FEEEER L S— 1
22/HH 3 30 6 7 O |Stopper eccentric AhyR—zxt 1
23|/A9065087 |Color change motor (RM-F6ASPCIR351) BT —F =T —5 (RU-FGASPCIR351) 1
24 Truss screw M3X20 +FERM b T APFY MIX20

25 Hex. socket ‘set screw M5X10 AREARMIEARY M5X10

26 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5 FRBRHLEARY M45

27 Hex. socket bolt M3X12(With plain washer) 7:%7?&7?\'/'«}\ M3X12<il¥&ﬁ)

28 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18(With washers) RETATRA b M5 X 18 (EEE AFEEH)

29 Hex. socket set screw M5X8(with adhesion) |RARMLAFY M5X8UEHHIN)

30 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RATRARL L X8

;31 Truss screw M4-X8. FFRM b T ABIRY M8

32 Spring pin ¢ 3X12 AFYL I $3x12 2 jgh’
33 Spring pin $3X12 ATYLIEY $3IX12 2 [N
34 Hex. nut M§ a3 a2

35 Hex. nut M4 SAET Y b M

36 Hé‘x. socket bolt M5X 15 RBNHEALF M52 15

37 Hex. socket bolt M4 X25 RETAEAHL b M x 25

38 Pan screw M4X60 TERMGF SRS W60

13

020902




078 Color change B
- BIRZAB

'BENSH-YN/YS  BENSH-YN/YS-S  BENSH-YN/YS-B
'BENRH-YN/YS  BENRH-YN/Y5-S BENRH-YN/YS-B 18

19 ,
'BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN
BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS BENBH-YN '

BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN BENYHE-YN-B BENYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C

BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN BENBHE-YN-B BENBHE-YN—E 020823



o7B Color change B
BRAB

ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #HS% QY NOTE
11HP 331700 |Lock detection plate drive plate pin oy RS L— FEREY L— b 2
2{HB 3 300 9 0 [Lock detection plate drive plate vy 2EHSL— RN L— T 1
3IHB 330101 |Lock detection plate oy fEHE7L—t 1
4|/HP 331950 |Lock detection plate rotary shaft ° 7L — FEER 1
SIHB 3300 70 |Lock detection plate drive lever oy T L — FEIEY LS 1
6|/A9 056029 |Rotary solenoid B—f Y=Y IqF 1

BSR25-27 X 3X 4 X9 MI60376R (ETL) GSR25-27 » 3% 4 % 9 MYGO3TER (ETL)
71A901214 3 |Spring pin ¢6X12 AFVL T $6X12 1
8 HB 33006 0 |Lock solenoid lever Dy KL= 1
9|KC3304 10 {Lock connecting rod L=2000 Oy s lEED Y K L=2000 1
10 [HH 3 80 7 7 O [Hex: connecting bat AEERS 1
11|KC330420 Lock connecting stud bolt oy BEEAS v FFENL D 1
12|HP 331610 Hex. connecting bar A 1
13 |H P 33 '1 5 6 0 {Lock lever pin v Yo LSy 1
14|/A901 200 2 |Uniball joint (PR-6) az#—ALas sk (PR-6) 1
15 |KF 2306 30 {Lock lever shaft gy bsi—yx7 b 1
16 [HB 3 3 0 0 5 0 |Turning lock lever (With roller) D 5 7 L= (a8 %) 1 [ e
HM3 3 00 6 0 |Turning lock lever (FWith roller) WD 7 LA (a0 %) 1 [kges, than & heads®

17|KF 2306 20 |Lock -lever roller ByybR—30 1
18{HB 330080 [Link lock lever yrrwy - 1
19/A9012055 [Ering(¢4) ERE AR (04) 14
20 {. Hex. socket bolt M4X30 AT b WX 30

21 Hex. nut M4 RET v+ W

22 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 IREARELF M5>15

23 " |Flange nut M5 - EER AR -

24| Hex. nut M8 RETy M

25 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) REFHENL F M6* 25 (FEE AREEM) |

26 Hex. nut M5 NET v M

27 Hex. nut M5(Counter clockwise screw) ATy b M(EFRD)

28 Hex. socket bolt M5X10 RATHFELF M5X10 -

1§




08 Drive

it
BEDYH-YN

020826



08 Drive
EREH
ITEM- L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1{SH16 0300 |Side cover(L-side) DYH Hof FHo4— LLIA) pYH 1
2/HM3 10251 jAngle indication plate BERTIR "1
31A9011 240 |Bearing unit (ICFL204) %= b (UCFL204) 2
41 RX 3100 20 |Angle instructions plate (NYH) i EIETRR (NVH) 1
5(RX310010 ‘Bearing bracket (For upper shaft) NYH %5y M EE#A) NYH 1
6 HP 321140 [Lower shaft connection bearing unit FoEE#TEa =y b 1
7TI[SH3 10110 |Bearing bracket (Lower shaft) DYH BWZ77 7y MTFE#) DYH 1
8/HX 310100 |Timing belt (25085M1225) B4 2 Z< b (25055M1225) 1
9/RP310170 Motor pulley(S5M-26) Fm T — Y —(S5M-20) 1
10]SC310000|¢20 upper shaft timing pulley(S5M-52 S20LEE A L ST — 1 —(S5M-52) 1
11{SC310010|¢15 lower shaft timing pulley(S5M-52) o 1I5FHY A 20 7P —U—(SHM-52) - 1
12{A901 206 8 |C-ring(For shaft ¢15) CELE A ¥ (85 ¢ 15) 1
I3/HB 310080 |ldle pulley ¢65 TARI—T—Y— 665 1
14 HX 310010 |ldle shaft TA KTk 1
15 HX 310020 |Idle pulley bracket TAFG—T—=Y—=T 5y b 1
16 HM3 10210 |[Connection bearing unit(Hole M8) BiEME= =y} (RMR) 1
17/HU 3 15 2 9 0 [Key(Side round) 6X6X32 F—(A) 6x6x32 1
18([RX 3101 20 |Motor (1K-FBK8-4P-0. 55KW VF3 200V) %— 5 — (1K-FBK8-4P~0. 55KW VF3 200V) 1
19 |SH3 10140 |[Upper shaft (DYH-4) ¢20x1520L E#OH-4) $20x1520L 1 [ja0ede
|SH3 10160 [Upper shaft (DYH-6) ¢20x2120L LREOVR-6) 620x2120L 1 |egead
20/HX 310131 |Lower shaft(DYH-4) ¢ 15X1528L F#B(DVH-4) 61515280 1 [jgheads
RB310010 |Lower shaft(DYH-6) ¢15X2128L TH(DYH-6) ¢15%2128L 1 [Gpeads
21|SH1301 6 0 [Shaft cover mole DYH-YN-4(300/300) L7 b B S—F =/ DYH-YN-4(300/300) 1 |32
SH130111 [Shaft cover mole DYH-YN-6 (300/300) L% 7 bsA—F—sL DYH-YN-6(300/300) 1 gige"’ds
22IKF790230 Belt label SN b TN 1
23/ HT 790000 |0iling indication label EIBIETR 7 <L 1
24 |SH1 602090 [Side cover (R) DYR $4 KHA—LR) DY 1
25/RR 250270 [Bearing unit cover Rz bhs— 1
51 Truss screw M4 X6 +FERMA FTABRY M4X6
52 Truss screw M5X12 +FRM P T RAFT M5x12
.53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8& RARMHEAL P Max8
54 Hex. socket ‘bolt M8X 26 RARNHA b MBx 26
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 _ RERMRL F M6
56 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 RARHRA b M8 x 20
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20 (Black) AREFRAHEA b+ MEX20(2)
58 Hex. socket bolt M5X8 RERSFEL L M5>8
59 H;x. socket bolt M6X18 : RERMHRAL b M6 18
60 llex. socket bolt M6X15(Black) REREHEA b Mx15(8)
61 Hex. socket bolt M6X21 RERMAFA R M3 21
62 Bearing 620277 ¢ 15X ¢ 35X11 LT Y 620227 15 35+ 2
63 Hex. socket bolt M5X36 KERAKA D M5 36
64 Hex. nut M8 ' AN
65 Hex. bolt M8X30 RERA T MR- 30
66 Truss screw M6X12 FFERE P T 2R M2
020826

13




A VAL
\/ / v///

\\

An :
o .

J .
ja

o

L

o]

C AH

o

g ﬁy

1

c e
p.mw

<C

o

DD

BEDYH-YN-C

020818




10A Pantograph drive A (3 Depends on machine type)
HEEE)A (XIHBIZL > TRE D)
|TEM LIST No DESCRIPTION Hed QTY ‘NOTE
1{KF730750 |Clip(300L) 2 Y v 7 (3000) 8 |
KF730760|Clip(150L) 2 Y » 7 (150L)
2|KF 730500 |Truss screw SM11/64X10.5 v FERE R T APFY MI/64710.5
3{SH7 300 80 |Pantograph frame a’ ssy 600)(300/300 DYH-4  [#7 L —LASSY. 600 % 300/300 ['WH-4 1
SH7 301 30 |Pantograph frame a' ssy 600X300/300 DYH-6 |7 L —AASSY 600 300/300 DYH-6 1
4|RR730010|V-guide bearing base a’ ssy(Upper) VIEENST Y o T~ RASSY (L) 3
5/{RR7 30050 |V-guide bearing hold base AViBENRTLY v S BREAN— R 3
6|/RR7 30020 [V-guide bearing base a’ ssy(Lower) VigI AT Y J~—ZASSY(F) 3
7IA9014160 |Locking holl plug LHP-0500 uyFrSR—=NT T Y LHP-0500 4
8|SH7 30050 {V-sub pantograph frame (600ST) V4 THE7 L 5 (600ST) 1 s
9 RR73003 0 V-sub pantograph frame cap W THT v—bFy v 2
10 [SH4 8 0 3 30 |H-guide cover(Stroke 600) DYH HEP1 /< (A F 5 —27600) DYA AL
11/SH4 804 4 0 |V-guide cover front (Stroke 300) DYH VERPIHA— BI(R Fo—27300) DYR 1 |
12/|SH4 80450 [V-guide cover back(Stroke 300) DYH VERAHA— % (A o —2300) DYH 1 %
51 Hex, socket button bolt M5X12 REARMHF A b M5 %12
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 X112 KER 75 IRA b M5X12
53 Hex. socket flush screw M5X12 ) AERMIAR S M5X12
54 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18(With washers) NERSHEAL N M5X 18 (FEE /< REER)
55 Flush screw M4 X8(Under cut) FERBIAFY WXB(TLH—py by |
56 | Rag nut (C) M4 RET v MO M
y
13 020821



10B Pantograph drive B
+EXEN B

BEDYH-YN

020726



Pantogréph-drive B

10B (R=H-direction rail Q' TY)
BEHB (R=HAERL—LE)

ITEM L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION #54% Q' Ty NOTE

1 HH481980|¢19 clamp 610 FNsF LT Rx1

2/RR4 80090 [Free span belt (B300-S5M) 7Y — A0 b (B300-S5M) RX1

3|HP 482991 |Pantograph drive pulley(Rear) 16 tooth HeBR# 7 — U — (%) 16 RX1

4/HP 482871 |[Hroller base(Rear) HE —F —im 2 (%) RX1

5IHP 482950 |Roller pin a' ssy A 0 —3— k" 48A RX 4

6|HP 482940 [Tining belt set rack(5h) 5A LTSN MBLT 5 7 (M) RX 2

7|/A901295 2 |E-ring($10) ERLE A B (REUVE10) Rx1

8|HV 4 80 05 0 |Pantograph drive pulley(Front) RERRY T — U — (§1) R X1

9IHH4 8 211 0 {Pulley shaft bolt cap T=Y—=x 7 b FY 0T RX1

10]HH4 81 991 |Pulley shaft RWF—Y—+ 7 b RX1
11/HP480100 {V-guide rail(L) L=680 |vigL— (L) L=680 RX1

12/[HP 480090 |V-guide rail(R) L=680 Vg L— v (R) L=680 RX1

13|KN4 80061 |Rail base felt(100X38X6) L—ndE7 = A b (1005 38%6) RX1

14 HH48209G6 0 [H-guide base rail (L=696. 5) HEARLE L—1 (L=696. 5) RX1

15{SH4 8 0 0 00 |H-guide rear pulley bracket H§W1§7—U—75‘fy k RX1

16{A901 106 3 |Needle bearing(TLA 2016) == AT Y (TLA 2016) RX 1

17|HH 4 8 1 9 7 O |Pulse motor connection shaft collar AAAT—F—BRES ¥ T b AT — RX 1

18/ HH 4 8 2 0 0 O {H-guide front pulley bracket HEAR =V —T7 35 v b RX1

51 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AERAEFEL L M5X18

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 AERAEL b MIX6

53 Hex. nut M5 RET v b M

54 Hex. bolt M4 X35 AEFEN T WX 35

55 Hex. nut M4 REF v b W

56 Hex. socket bolt MA!X 15 REFAERALF MIX15

57 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RARMHILEARY 548

58 Hex. socket bolt M4X20 RERAFL b Max20

59 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 RERMEFL MX18

60 Hex. nut M8 ARFyhous

61 Hex. socket bolt M4X22 REBRMHEL b W x22

62 Hex. bolt M4X25 REFENL b %25

63 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 RERARAL L M8 25
13 020821 .



(=]
y

< s
N " & BEDYH-YN ”

020726



10C Pantograph drive C " (R=H-direction rail Q'TY)
HrERES C (R=HFR L—ILE)
T L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1/1A9012127 |E-ring ¢3 © O |EBLLAE 63 RX 2|
2/HP 46 016 0 |Pantograph stopper collar Mk Aaw RX2
3/A90121 26 KB bush(KBB-0460-D) ' KB7y>:(|{BB—04G(»—n) RX 2
4|HP 46 01 70 |Pantograph stopper pin 4”%‘1}—_,’1 v RX2
5/HP 48 2 25 0 {H-support roller fixing bracket H*ﬁﬁ’lu"—a—fﬁlﬁ'7"7 Fo b RX1
6|/HP 48 22 7 0 |H-support roller adjusting collar H#ﬁE,UE%?—%E&ﬁﬁ— RX1
T/ HP 48 2590 [H-support roller BB —5— RX1
8/HP 418226 0 {H-support roller fixing collar HEB e —F —Ritn 7 — RX1
9/HP 48 2 2 80 [H-support roller fixing base HiEgh o — 5 —Rit-<—2 RX1
10|HP 483391 |Guide bearing pin a ssy(H) BET Y 7 E e ssy(H) RX1
11|SH4 80280 |Rail base fixed plate(600ST) AL =X — 2Bk 7 L — + (600ST) RX 2|%
12|SH4 8 0 2 9 0 |H-member "connecting channel (BEDYH) H=600 HA L3 BHEF v o F v (BEDYR) H=600 R X 1%
13|/HP 4 8 337 0 {Guide bearing pin a’ ssy BELT Y L T8 ssy RX 1
14{HP482881 |[Hroller base(Front) Bo— 5 —~— 2 (§1) RX1
15|HP 482950 |Roller pin a"ssy A o—5— LA RX 3
16/HP 4601 21 {H-pantograph stopper bracket (Front) H¥geak ¥4 B (81D) RX1
17{HP 48 0 0 9 0 |V-guide rail (R) L=680 VE Lk (R) L=680 RX 1%
18|HP 480100 |V-guide rail (L) L=680 va-.—/v(L) L=680 R X1 [%
19/HP 4829 21 |Front side rail spacer AL — L A= — R X 16|%
201SH480270 H-guide rail base(ST=600) HEPY L — )b~t— R (ST=600) RX 1%
51 Cap nut M4 ' Br b M
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X30 RAREHEL F W5x 30
53 Hex. socket bolt M5X10 AEREEL - M5 X 10
54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X6 ARBREHES HFL T Mx6
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 AERGFEL P Mx8
56 Flush screw M4 X8 (Under cut) +ERRFIAF Y MXB(T ¥~ v b)
57 Flush wood screw ¢5.1X26 +FERMIMAFY $5.1%25
58 Hex. nut M5 ANET v b M
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 FREREL - W8
60 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 RERMELF W15
13 020821




100-1 Pantograph drive O(Small pulse motor ST450)
BEEED (P/ULAE-5— ST450)

<
I

o | :
BEDYH-YN . ﬁ@// e | S
S © / 020729



10D—1 Pantograph drive D(Small pulse motor ST450)
REREID (NEUUULRE—HF— ST450)

ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #H&% Ty NOTE
1/SH4 80150 |H-pulse motor cover(Small type) DYH B A E— 2 — 23— (B YR 1
2|SH4801 40 [H-direction motor shaft(SL}) ¢ 15X18IL HFEBE— 7 —#R(SL) ¢ 15« 18IL 1
JWC320230 |Coupling By TV T 2
4/RA 4804 30 |Pulse motor(5 phase) 2L A B F - (548) 1
5{SH4 80121 |Pulse motor fixing plate SN 2e— 5K 1
6|SH4801 30 [H-direction motor shaft(SR) ¢ 15X390L HHFEE— # —8(SR) ¢ 15 390L 1
7{SH480 1 91 [Hpulse motdr bracket (DYH) H=450 WV RE—8—TF 5 v F(DYH) H=450 1
8 HP 4510 80 |H-pantograph origin point magnet bracket HRBRE~ %2y b T35 b 1
9/A905 2030 Magnet M-102A-02 = J &k M-1024-02 1

10]A9012219 |Spacer 8X7 Art—H— gxT 1
11{HP45111045 |i-pantograph origin point rail RS V- 1
12|KU460271 Plate nut (M3) 'Y v b (M3) 1
13|KN4 5030 2 |Proximity switch fixing bracket HEAA v FRETF 7 v b 1
14|A90520 31 {Magnet proximity switch(MH-601AM) BRRELERA v F (MH-601AM) 1
15 (KN4 51331 |0rigin point sensor bracket a’ ssy BRE®y¥—7F 4 v hASSY 1

51 Truss screw M5X10 +FEFUE P S RPFT M5X 10

52 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RETRAEHHEA + M5218

53 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 ARATUTHENA F M5 15

54 [Hex. socket bolt M8X12 ABREKL - W8X12

55 Hex. socket bblt M8X20 REREHRNL b MBX 20

56 ~ |Truss screw M3 x4 FERK b S AR Wrxa

57 Truss screw M3X6 +FERH T RADKY MIX6

58

59 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) FRETAEA b M3 B (T4 <SREEN)

60 Truss screw M3X10(SUS) +FRH R T RAFY MIX10(SUS)

61 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15 RERAHEAL L MEx15

13 ()‘..'08%31




100-2 Pantograph drive D(Medium pulse motor ST600)
B0 (PEIYLAXE-Y— ST600)

BEDYH-YN

020730



10D—2

REHD (hE/INWRE—F—

Pantograph drive D(Medium pulse motor ST600)
ST600)

NOTE

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Y
1{SH480060 |H-pulse motor cover (Medium type) DYH ‘ HSL AT — 5 — 23— (RAE]) DYH 1
21{SH4 8004 0 |H-direction motor shaft(L) ¢ 15X480L HE®E— 5 —8(L) ¢15%480L 1
3/HH4 81931 [Coupling : HyFYLY 2
4|/KA 480010 |Pulse motor TS3650N1 _ /\:/1«7\-'&-5—-‘ TS3650N] 1
5|SH4 800 20 |[H-pulse motor bracket (Medium type) DYH HALRE—F—7F% 5 b (BE) DYH 1
6|SH4800 30 |Hdirection motor shaft(R) & 15X 685L H?iﬁﬂ-‘f:‘v—ﬁfﬂa(k) $15%685L 1
7|SH480261 H-pulse motor bracket (DYH) H=600 WSV RE—5—T 5% o b (DYH) H=600 1
8/HP451080 H-pantograph origin point magnet bracket HRRE~7 A2y 759 9 b 1
91A 9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 =%y b M-1024-02 1

10{A9012219 Spacer 8XT ANt T 1|
11{HP 451110860 |H-pantograph origin point rail REEELE L— 1
12|KU460271 [Plate nut (M3) ' R > ) 1
13/ KN4 5030 2 |{Proximity switch fixing bracket EBAA Y FEHTT LY b 1
14/A9052031 Magnet proximity switch(MH-601AM) RSIMGRE A A & F (MH-601AM) 1
15(KN451331 |[Origin point sensor bracket 2" ssy BEEY—T T 5 v FASSY 1
51 Truss screw M4 X8 +-'?‘-7“\4=H_~-71/J‘??~~'/' M4 x 8
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 - RENAMHEL b M5X18
53 Hex. socket bolt M8X30 RARMRA - MBx 30
54 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 RERAEL b MBXx20
55 Truss screw M3X4 FERE F T AN WIXY
56 Truss screw M3X6 +ETH F T ANFY MBXE
57 | | .
58 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) RARFENL b MIXB(EEE ~RESH)
59 Truss screw M3 X 10(SUS) +ERF F T ZRNKRD M3 X 10(SUS)
60 Hex. socket bolt M4X 15 ABRAFLF WX15

13 026821




020822

10E  Pantograph drive E

PEEENE

. ™~
BEDYH-YN. ™~



10E Pantograph drive E
RERENE N
ITEM" L1ST No. DESCRIPTION. #a% Q7Y NOTE
1{SH4 80460 [V-side magnet bracket a’ ssy(DVH) Vil 2% o b7 7 BASSY (V) 1
2|/A90520 30 |Magnet (M-102A-02) ' <7 %y b M-1024-02) 1
3|/A9012052 [E-ring(¢10) EZLit A8 (1 1R 10) 1
4|/HP 48298 0 |Pantograph drive pulley(Front)S5M FRERMN T — U — (§i]) S5M 1
5|/RR 480090 |Free span belt (B300-S5M) 7 Y= AL b (B300-S5M) 1
6|SH4 80370 |V-roller base(DYH) VO —F —~ 7 (DYR) ] 1
7|HP 482950 [Roller pin 4 ssy A 5= -t 48 4
8|/HP 482940 |Timing belt set rack(5M) A LT SAMRERT v 7 (M) 2
9|HP 482910 |[V-guide rail (L=1060) Vi L—/b (L=1060) 2
10/HP 4 8 299 1 |Pantograph drive pulley(Rear) 16 tooth VrEREL 77— U — (%) 168 1
11/[HH4 81980 619 clamp Jor0my 7527 1
12{KN48006 1 |Rail base-felt 100*38X6 b= 7 zA b 100X386 2
13{HH4 821 1 0 {Pulley shaft bolt cap TP =L 7 FRA PEY v T 1
14{HH4 81991 |Timing pulley shaft BT — Y — v 7 1
15|HH 4 8 2 0 0 O |H-guide front pulley bracket HEREIZ—Y—7F 7 » b 1
16 HP48217G300 |V-guide rail base ’ VERL—ALs 1
17 |[HP45112G300 |V-pantograph origin point rail (For V300) VI & L — (V300 58) 1 |
18| KU4 60271 |Plate nut (M3) ) Hw"F b M3) 1
19 KN4 5030 2 |Proxinity switch fixing bracket ERAL yFRHT 5 5 b 1
20{A 9052031 |Magnet proximity switch(MH-601AM) HERIEEEEA 4 v F (MI-601AM) 1
21{KN 451331 |0rigin point sensor bracket a’ssy BEEUH—75 4 o PASSY 1
22|SH4 8 000 0 |H-guide rear pulley bracket BEREKT—V—7 54 v b 1
23{A901 106 3 |Needle bearing TLA2016 == FA-7 Y 7 TLAZ016 1
24|HH4 81 97 0 |Pulse motor connection shaft coliar PHNARE— B —BREL YT P IT— 1
25(SH4 80320 |V-direction motor shaft(Small type) VEmE— 5 — R (M) 1 [Sral) size pluse mocor
26|SH4 804 70 |V-direction motor shaft(Medium type) VERE— 5~ (PE) 1 [feg,u size plase motor
51 Flush screw M4 X8(Under cut) FERFLAFY MXB(T o H—A o k)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 RERHFL b M31\'6
53 Hex. nut M5 ~EF v M5
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 RERFHEL F M5 218
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15 AREFRERL F Mdx15
56 Hex. nut M4 ' ABF v bW
57 Hex. sockét bolt M8><25. REREFEAL D MB% 25
58 Hex. bolt M4 X35 RERNL b Mg 35
-59 Hex. bolt M4 X25 AEHENL L M4¥ 25
60 He?(. nut M8 REYy b M8
61 Hex. socket holt M4 X 18" RATEEAL b Mg 18
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 X22- RAEFAGEL b M =22
63 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 ABREGRAL F M xB
64 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) RERFGENL b M3 B (RS SHEEH)
65 Truss screw M3 X 10(SUS) F+FRE b T AARY M3 10(5US)
66 Hex. socket bolt M4 X20 REREAA b W20
67 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 WEAMIEARS M5~ 8
13 . ‘020822




10F Pantograph drive F




10F Paritograph drive F

(3% Depends on machine type)

PeEEED F (KUM= & > TRE B)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION b Q1Y NOTE

11A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ERILE A 8 (PR E10) 1
21HP 482980 |Pantograph drive pulley (Front)SSM H5EE) 7 — Y — (R S5M 1
3|RR 480090 |[Free span belt (B300-S5M) T Y — AL B {B300-S5M) 1
4iSH4 80370 |V-roller base(DYH) Vo —F —=—2 (DYH) 1
5IHP 482950 {Roller pin a’ssy A t;——'i—l:"/fﬁBA 4
6 HP 482940 |Timing belt set rack(5M) FAS LT MRE Ty 2 (BN 2
7|HP 482910 |V-guide 12il(L=1060) Vit L— b (L=1060) 2
8 |HP 4 8 29 9 1 |Pantograph drive pulley (Rear) 16 tooth HELEY T — U — (1§) 1618 1
9/HH481980 |¢19 clamp 198V T 7 1
1I0]KN4 80061 [Rail base felt 100X38X6 L—At& 72k 10023856 2
11/HH4 8 211 0 |Pulley shaft bolt cap AV A A VI R 1
12|HH 481991 |Tining pulley shaft BT~ -7 b 1
13/HH 4 8 20 0 O |H-guide front pulley bracket HERF S~V —T 57 v b 1
14 |HP48217G6300 |V-guide rail base VEAL—ALE 1
15{SH4 80000 [H-guide rear pulley bracket HEBA%R =Y —T 77 v } 1
16 AQ 01106 3 |Needle bearing TLA2016 =— FART Y Y TLA2016 1
17/HH 48 19 70 |Pulse motor connection shaft collar PP AT Y —EE T P IT— 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X6 ARBRARA L MIXE

52 Hex..nut M5 RET Y M5

531 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 ABREHEA - M5 X 18

54 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 AERHEA L WAX15

55 Hex. nut M4 #ﬁfyll M4

56 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 ABRMHEL b M8*25

57 Hex. bolt M4 X35 BB W4%35

58 © |Hex. bolt M4X25 REHEA P WX

59 Hex. nut M8 ATk W8

60 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 RERFFEL - M4 18

61 Hex. socket bolt M4X22 RBRHEAL N W22
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 X20 RERMEL - M%20
63 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 ANAERSFEAFY MEXE

13

020822




10G6-1 Pantograph drive G{Small pulse motor)
mEEEG ChRLAE-S )

/Kg ~_
1 / '
/ 020802




10G—1 Pantograph drive G(Small pulse motor)
BERENG UNEUNLRE—4—)

ITEM- L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Y NOTE
1|SH480161 |V-pulse motor cover(Small type) DYH ] VoL RE— B2 23— (OB DYH ]
2IWC320230 |Coupling(e12) By 7Y (612 1
3/SH4 80121 |Pulse motor fixing plate(Small type) DYH 2 R ¥ —FAFIR UBY) DYH 1
4/RA 4804 30 [Pulse motor(5 phase) PN R B~ (518) 1

51 Truss screw M5X6 FFRH PSRBT W5 X6

52 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RBREHEAL b M58

53 Hex. socket bolt M8X 10 AERMKRA P MR =10

54 Hex. socket ‘bolt M5X22 REBRAFRAL b M5~ 22

13

020822




106-2 Pantograph drive G(Medium putsé motor)
HERENG (PRUYLAE—F =)

020822



10G—2 Pantograph drive G(Medium pulse motor)

BEFENG (PE/SULRE—F—)

ITEM L 1.ST No. DESCRIPTION #M&% QTY NOTE
1{SH4 80360 |V-pulse motor cover{(Medium type) DYH VoA AT — F— 8= (B ) DY 1
2|HH4 81931 [Pulse motor -coupling (¢ 15) | nre—p—p s 7Y 7 (15 1
3ISH480020 H-pulsg motor bracket (Medium type) DYH HSA AT 8 =755 o b (PE) DYH 1
4|KA48001.0 |Pulse motor TS3650N] ‘ AT s— TSI ' 1
51 ' Truss screw M4 X6 : FERK F T AAFT MIXE
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X6 . AEREEL b M5 x6
53 . [Hex. socket bolt M5 18 REREAL b U5 X 18
54 ‘|Hex. socket bolt M8X30 |RBREFRL b U830
13 02080




T1A  Controt A

il 1 A

BEDYH-YN BEDYH-YN-C BEDYHE-YN-C BEDYHE-20-C

020823



1

1A Control A
Hil4E A

ITEM- LIST Mo DESCRIPTION H&% 0Ty NOTE
1'EAY 05 4 A 1|DS automat controller VSA—bey barsbo—F— 1
2IEBY 02 33 0Q|CPU board 8310 CPUE— F 8310 1
3IEBY 0 2 35 0Q[LCD relay board LCDHRER — K 1
4/EBY 0 2 3 4 0]|KS-100 board KS-100K— F 1
S5|EBYO 24 4 0|Floppy disk drive(YD-702D) 7By B 3 4 7 (YD-T02D) 1
6/IEBYO0 24 6 O |Switching power AL v F o TBIR 1
TIEBYO016 20|5751 NY invérter unit 5751 NY{ v 8—F%a=y } 1
8|/EB Y_O 2 2 3 0 (5830 Back board 5890 Ny 7 K— ¥ 1
9/EBYO0 2700|5881 control board 5881 3 bo—AK—F 1
10/FA90 4 14 7|DC fan PUDC12Z4 07 7 > PUDCIZZ4 1
11|[EBY 0225 05871 pover board 5871 #$D—FK— F 1
1I2/(EAY 06 8A2|DY Dr;‘ver UAD14 bBY KT A /%— UADI4 1
I3|EAY 06 8 A 3|DY Transformer 1¢ TI1488B Y FT R 14 TI4EBB 1
EAY OS5 2 A 3|NY-3 Transformer 3¢ T1489A NY-3 F5 R 3¢ TI489A 1
I4|EBYO 2 45 0|Graphics LCD(LM32019T) IF7 4 vy 7LCH(LMIZ019T) 1
1I5/A9054 05 4|Compact flash AR FTT v a 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X12 RBRRTZ T IEA R MEx12
13 020902




B

- 11B  Control

. HiliEB

BEDYH-YN.

020821



11B Control B (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
#iH B (H=M%) OCIZWIBIZE >TRYE D)
ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% G ‘NOTE
1/SHS51 001 0 !Cable cover(DYH-4) P300 ’ b= J1 8~ (Y H-4) p300 2
SH5 10070 [Cable cover(DYH-6) P300 7—5_’»7‘:,*-7(1)\1{—6) P300 2
2 Flat cable 7IyKEreTA L
3IRD5100 30 |Middle harness (Between duct and head)l‘ ’cpf‘a‘ih—%l.z(ﬁ'} b=~y FRD) ‘HX 1
41EBY 016 25 [H1842 16 needle flat cable 1842 16875y hy—7n HX1
5|EBYO0O 1663|8511 Duct board REESAY 2 HX 1
6|A906 8048 |Locking guard spacer e ':/‘ﬂ?‘/ﬂ'?l— FA— Y — HX5
7 Flat cable clamp{(FCN-3010) 75y b= N2 ST (FON-3010) HX1
8|RR51 001 0 |Automat bracket (DS) F—rwy bS5y y DS 1
9{HV 330022 |Autonat bracket spacer by b7 Ty kR 2
10[RR510150 [DSH controller fixing base DSH3 > b =5 — R 1
11|KF530151 |Push botton switch cap BMLEIL AL v F Xy 1
12]|KF 5301 20 |Push botton switch MS319(Green) BUKS 2L v F WSO 1}
13|KC'530 230 [Bar switch bracket (Large) BAAL v FT55 v b(X) . 1]
14|{KC 530240 [Bar switch bracket (Small) AL 2F TS0y b Ub). 14
15|KF530171 [Switch.bar cap 24 PR T 2
16 KF530160 [Switch bar Ad o FHE 1]
17TIKF530111 [Push botton switch MS319(Red) LRSS AL vF MS319(7}’.§) 1|
18/A90520 29 |[Exposure switch ¥53001 BiHAL 5 F WSI001 1|
19 Fluorescent lamp(100V) ﬁjﬁi’f’;’f7’/b(1()ov) 11
Fluorescent lamp(200V) BHAT 5 — 7 1 (200V) 11
SHS5 100 30 {Cable set-With board(DYH-4, P=300) F—=TNE s b« ERA (DVR-4, P=300) 11
SHS5 10020 |Cable set-With board (DYH—G, P=300) r—7nty b - ERE(DYH-6, P=300) 1]
51 Truss screw M6X10 FFERE R T ANKRY MEX10
52 Hex. bolt M10X25 AEARLF MI0X2S
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X20 KARFTZ T OFEA - M6x 20
54 Truss tapping screw 3.5%8 FFE T b FAE yELEHY 3.5%8
55 Hex._sockjetbolt M6 X 20 RETHHEAL P M6x20
56 Tapping screw M4 X 20 FFERRE Y OV I FXEYS WX20
} 57 Flush screw M4X12 FERMIARS Max12
13 (20873




12 Accessories

HES ]

‘ - \\>///’\.\\ "
: s S A S
/ / ////m

020818



12 Accessories (H=Head Q' TY)
BEELE (H=EB%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% 0Ty NOTE
1(2CSHY904300(Spool holder a’ ssy(DYH-YN-4, P=300) # 31T ASSY (DYH-YN-4, P=300) 1
2CSH906300|Spool holder a ssy{(DYH-YN-6, P=300) _ # 3L ASSY (DYH-YN-6, P=300) 1
2/HT 240 4 80 |Thread guide ceramic (¥hite) #n0(E8) H X 15
HT 240490 |Thread guide ceramic (Gray) 40 (R e) Hx 2 [Firss needle only
3|/HP24 1430 [Second tension unit complete ZYBT LY s L RARN HX9
41KF 710390 [Spool holder felt(8X34X ¢ 70) HRSLT7 = A b (8347 ¢T0) HX9
5/HT 710000 |Spool holdet rod HRILT HX 9
6SK71000 0 {Spool holder base block A2 Ty 3 |41
4 |6T
7T{HV 710010 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) HHAT MK-4111T3-A/B (100V) 1
HV 7100 20 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) EHAT MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) 1
8|SHS5 100 80 |[Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket (DYH) BRATRN 7T 7 o b (DYH) 2
9/HB 7100 20 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HAATIE 2 7 L— b 2
10 ({SH7 100 00 |Spool holder plate(DYH) A F&FFL— }(DYR) 3 |4aT
4 |61
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X10(With spring washer) |ABRMEAL b M5 10 (XX ELH)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 NERMILE AR M5%8
53 Flush screw M4 X8 FERBIMARS M4%8
54 Hex. socket flang holt M6X25 KERFF 7T OHRA b M6x25
55 Hex. socKet set screw M6X8 RERMUEARY W68
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washer) FRARMEL b M6X15(FEEE <FELH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 ' RERMHREAL b M6x20
13 020826







I

N D E X

S LIST Noo oo SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No, SECTION No. ~ | ITEM}
2CSH904300 |12 ' 1/A9052030 110E 2
2CSH906300 12 1/1A9052031 10D—1 14
A9010001 07A 71A9052031 10D=2 14
A9010064 02B 8lA9052031 10E 20
A9010073 03B 15/A9054054 11A 15
A9011021 03A 15]|lA9056022 02A 8
A9011021 04A - 23]lA9056029 07B 6
A9011022 04A 24|A9056031 02C Y
A9011023 04A 22/A9056036 05 1
A9011063 10B 16/lA9056037 02D 23
A9011063 |10E 23|/A9065074 02B 13
A9011063 10F 16|A9065087 lo7A 23
laso11111 |jo1A 1/A9068048 11B 6
jA9011152 03A 4{EAYO52A3 11A 13
A9011240 08 3|EAYO054A1 11A 1
[a9012001 07A 19|EAYO068A2 11A 12
laA9o012002 02B I5|EAYO068A3 11A 13|
A9012002 07B 14/EBY01120 07A 3]
laso12052 10E " 3|EBY01620 114 7]
A9012052 10F I|IEBYO1625 06" 17
A9012053 04A 21|lEBY01625 '11B 4
A9012055 07B 19/EBY0 1663 11B". 5]
lA9012068 08 12|EBY02230 11A 8|
laAoo12126 10C 3|EBY02250 1 1A 1}
{a9012127 02D 29|EBY0O2330 . |11A 2|
faA9012127 04B 24/EBY02340 . . [11A 4
A9012127 10C L|EBY02350 11A 3l
la9012143 07B 7|/EBY02440 - - . [11A 5|
la9o12164 04B 10/EBY02450 11A 14 |
lago12219 10D—1 10/[EBY02460 fr1a 61
|laoo12219 10D-2 10JEBY0 2580 los 4l
laso0o12313 01A - 22|EBY02700 '11A ol
{A9012367 04B 2TI{FA904147 11A 10
laA9012368 04B 17|FNO70011SNY [04A 14
laA9012421 03B 16 |HB230070 03B 8
A9012952 10B - 7|HB230080 03B 7
|a9013066 02cC 16|HB230160 |04B 11
laA9014055 04A 16|HB230180 o4cC 20
{A9014160 10A 7|{HB230190 04C 24
laA9019049 00 12[HB230200 04B 13,
|a9052005 02B 4{HB230220 04C 10
{A9052028 02C 10|/HB230261 04C 9
1A9052029 11B 18|HB230271 |lo4c .3
laA9052030 10D-1 9iHB230281 .lo4ac 7
[A90s52030 10D~—2 9/HB230361 04C 6




I

N D E X

TLIST Mo SECTION No. | ITEM LIsT No. SECTION Mo | ITEM |-
HB230620 03B 4 4/lHH481991 10E 14
HB230650 03B 30[HH481991 10F 12
HB230751 03A 6|HH482000 10B 18
HB230800 03B 20{HH482000 10E 15
HB240020 05 4|HH482000 110F 13
HB240030 105 5/HH48209G60 10B 14
HB240041 05 3/lHH482110 10B 9|
HB240110 05 12/HH482110 10E 13
HB240151 03A 2/lHH482110 10F 11
HB240161 03A 12/HK220681 01A 9
|[HB240241 06 24|HM310210 08 16
HB240351 05 20{[HM310251 08 2
HB310080 08 13|HM3 30060 07B 16
HB320070 01A 24|HP141080 00 "5
HB330020 07A 9|HP141410 00 6]
HB330040 07A 21/lHP210341 01A 15
|[HB330050 07B 16|[HP211050 01A 15
|HB330060 |07B "8/HP220680 01A
HB330070 07B 5|HP220712 01A 4]
HB330080 07B 18|HP231370 04B 26 |
|[HB330090 07B 2|HP241430 12 3
HB330101 07B 3lHP32108%2 01A 16
HB330111 07A 12|[HP321090 01A 17
HB330120 07A 16|HP321110 00 1]
HB330130 07A 8iHP321140 08 6
HB330140 07A 13|HP321710 01B 4
{HB330170 07A 11{HP321720 01B 1
HB330190 07A 10{HP331560 07B 13|
HB330200 07A 6/]HP331610 07B 12
HB330211 07A 5/|HP331660 07A 20 |
HB330221 07A 4/lHP331700 07B 1
HB710020 12 9|HP331923 01B 2
HH220570 01A 13]HP3319.50 07B 4
HH330670 07A 22{HP451080 10D-1 8
{HH330760 02B 16|[HP451080 10D-2 8
HH330770 07B 10/HP45111045 10D=-1 11
HH481931 [10D-2 3lHP45111060 10D—2 11
HH481931 10G—-2 "2|HP45112G300 |10E 17 ]
[HH481970 10B 17/HP460121 10C 16]
HH481970 110E “24|/lHP460160 10C 2
HH481970 10F 17|HP460170 10C >y
HH481980 10B "1|HP480090 10B 12
HH481980 10E 11{HP480090 10C 17
HH481980 10F " 9{HP480100 10B ng
HH481991 10B "10|HP 480100 10C 18




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM| . LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
HP48217G300 |10E 16|/HT230290 04B 15 |
HP48217G300 |10F 14|HT230300 03A 16 |
HP482250 10C 5|HT230320 04B 2
HP482260 10C 8/HT230330 04A 7
HP482270 10C 6|HT230340, 04B 3
HP482280 10C 9|HT230350 02D 20
HP482590 10C 7|lHT230361 02D 18
HP482871 10B 4|/HT230380 04cC 16
HP482881 10C 14|/HT230410 04cC 8
HP482910 10FE 9/HT230420 04C 11
HP482910 10F 7|HT230450 04B 6
HP482921 10C 19|HT230460 04B
HP482940 10B 6|HT230471 04B 14 |
HP482940 10E 8|HT230480 04B 8
HP482940 10F 6|HT230491 04B 1
HP482950 10B 5|HT230500 04B 5
HP482950 10C 15|HT230510 04B 12
HP482950 10E 7|HT230520 04B 16
HP482950 10F 5|HT230540 03A '8
HP482980 10E 4|HT 230560 04B 21
HP482980 10F 2|{HT230590 04C 1
HP482991 10B 3|HT230600 lo4c 14
HP482991 10E 10{HT230610 04cC 13
HP482991 10F 8|HT230620 05 8
HP483370 10C 13|HT230631 05
HP483391 10C 10/HT230640 02D 21
HT220011 01A 11|HT230690 04A 19
HT220020 01A 10|HT230720 04C 15
HT220030 01A 10/HT230730 04B 18
HT220043 01A 5/IHT230750 04B 23
HT 220053 01A 5|/HT230760 04B 9
HT22006 1 01A 3jlHT 230770 04B 22
HT230020 103A 10{HT 230830 02D 19
HT23006 4 04A 9|HT230941 03A 4
HT230070 03A 3/HT240000 03A 1
HT230080 03A 7/HT240010 03A 13
HT230100 03B 3/HT240101 06 11 |
HT230111 04A 18|HT240180 06 13
HT230120 04A 12|HT240290 06 3|
HT230171 03A 5I|HT240430 06 - 23
HT230180 04A 20/HT240440 06 25
HT230220 05 7fHT240480 12 2
HT230263 “104A 8IHT 240490 12 2
HT230270 03A 11|/HT240500 03A 1
HT230280 04B 20HT240510 03A 13|




I N D E X

TLIST No. | SECTION N [ITEN] L1ST Mo SECTION Mo | ITEN
HT240570 |05 BHX810100 08 e
HT240580 05 [HXx310131 o8 | 20|
HT 270001 02D 3|KA480010 10D~ 2 4
HT270010  |02D T 2/KA480010 10G-2 - 1|
HT270022 - |o2D | 7lkcz70101 02D 22
HT270030 02D ' 1|KC270271 - 102D - - 6
HT270040 02D s5|kcz70292 Jozp 9l
HT270063 Tozp s|kcz71440 028 1
HT270070 02C 3/lKC330170 I07TA 2
HT270080 02D : 28|[KC330180 02B 31
HT270090 02D 27|KC330280 07A i
HT270100 02D 25|KC330310300 |O07A ’ 18
HT270110 02cC 14| KC330410. 02B v 17
HT270120 02D 24|[KC330410 |04 A : .25
HT270140  |02D 1[Kc330410 04cC 17
HT270150 02D 3|KC330410 078 9
HT330001 ’ O07TA 17|KC330420 1078B 11
HT710000 12 ' 5IKC530230 ; 11B ' .13
HT790000 08 23] KC530240 1118 ‘ 14
HU315290 08 - 17T} KF220302 01A .- 6
HvV230380 - 02A 260|KF220421 01A 7
:HV250010 " |0Z2A : 1|l KF220530 - 01A 7
HvV270020 02A 12|[KF220700 O01A 8
HV270030 0ZA "91KF221020 O01A 6
HV270070 02A 5IKF221040 O1A 8
HV270090 ° 02A g 6l KF230501 "103B 34
VHVZ'.70100 102A 1N|KF230530 04B 25
HvV270220 02B IN{KF230582 02D ' 4
HV270240 : 02B 100|KF230620 04cC 23
HV270280 02B - 6|KF230620 07B : 17
HV270310 02ZA ' 4|lKF230630 . 078B 15.
HV270320  |[02A 25|KF230640  |02A | 7
HV270330 02A - 3|/KF230640 04C 18
HV270340  |02A 2|[KF230661 04Cc 2
HV270350 02B 7|[KF230670  |04C 12
HV270360 JozB 2|kF230680 03B | &6
3HV2_70370 O1A R 14/ KF230910 04A 11
[nv270420 02A | 15|KF250220 lo2D 10
HV270440 02A 14|[KF25023 1 “Tozp 12
HV330022 118 9|KF250241  |02D 11
HV480050 J1oB 8|KF250250  |02D 13
HV710010 12 TIKF250900 “102A L 13
HV710020 12 7[kF330180 -~ |o4a | 2
HX310010 08 - 14[KF330180 04C 19
HX310020 08 | 5[KF530111 |11B 17




I

N D E X

L1ST No

SECTION No.

, ITEM] L1ST No ~ SECTION MNo. | ITEM
KF530120 11B 12]KU460271 10E 18
KF530151 11B 11|[KV230040 04A 6
|IKF530160 11B I6/lRA480430 10D-1 4
IKF530171 11B 5/IRA480430 10G6-1
KF710390 12 4lRB310010 08 20
KF730500 10A 2|[RD230370 04A 10
IKF730750 10A 1lRD230480 04A 2
|KF730760 10A 1|[RD230490 04A K
KF790230 08 22|RD240154 06 5
KL230180 04C 22|RD510030 11B 3
lKLz70000 02D 16|RF250091 00 2
IKL270040 02D 26|RH230271 03B 12
KL270060 02D 30/[RH230280 03B 1
|KL270070 02D "14|RH230290 03B 9
|IKL270081 02C 2|RH230300 03B 10}
KL270091 loz2c 11/RH230311 03B 1
{KL270101 02cC '5|RH230320 03B ‘18
|kL270110 02cC 8|RH230330 03B 19
IKL270120 02cC 7|RH230410 04A 5
KL270130 o2cC 6|RH230440 04A 3
1KL270260 02cC 9|RH230450 04A 13
KL270400 02cC 13{RH230460 104A 15
KL270450 o2cC 12{RH230540 04B 19
1KL270520 02D 17|RH230610 03B 87
KN271720 02B 12/RH230801 03B 35
IKN271750 02B 9|RH230810 03B 5
KN271782 02B 8|RN210011 03B 17
IKN271800 02B 14/[RN230000 03B 32
KN272350 02B 5|RN230010 03B 36
|KN272401 02A 10/RN230020 03B . 13
lknz72401 02cC 4/RN230030 03B 33
KN272401 02D I5/|RN230040 03B 14
|KN450302 10D—1 13JRN230050 03A 9
KN450302 10D—2 13]RN230061 03B 32
KN450302 10E 19/RN23007 1 03B 9
|KN451331 10D~-1 15|RN240010 05 2
IKN451331 10D—2 I5|RN240020 05 ‘10
;KN451331 10E 21|[RN240030 05

lKN480061 10B 13|]RP310170 08 9
[KN480061 10E 12/[RR230000 03B 2
IKN480061 10F 10[RR230011 04A 17
IKN511020 01B 3]lRR230020 04A 27
|IKN540510 06 10|RR230031 04B 4
|Ku460271 10D—1 12/lRR230040 03B 31
|KU460271 10D-2 "12|RR230051 04A 1




I

N D E X

LIST No. . SECTION- No. | TEM LIST No. SECTION N. ITEM |
RR23006 1 04A 1/SH140071 00 4
RR230080 04C 4|SH140080 00 7
RR230090 04C 2|SH140100 00 10
RR240010 06 19[SH140110 00 16
RR240020 06 20/SH140160 00 8
RR240030 06 21|SH160280 00 9
RR240060 06 22||ISH160290 08 24
RR240212 06 26(|SH160300 08 1
RR240230 06 9(SH160400 00 11
RR240250 06 15|SH160550 00 i
RR240280 06 1/SH310110 08 7
RR240300 06 21lISH310140 08 19-
RR240310 06 7|SH310160 08 19-
RR240320 06 8|SH480000 10B 15
RR240330 06 12||[SH480000 10E 22
RR240340 06 16SH480000 10F 15
RR240350 06 18/SH480020 10D—2 5
RR240390 06 6IISH480020 10G—-2 3
RR240510 06 4/lSH480030 10D—2 6
RR250270 08 25||SH480040 10D—-2. 2
RR320020 03B 38||SH480060 10D—2 1
RR320030 03B 39SH480121 10D-1 5
RR330000 07A 14[|SH480121 10G—1 3
RR330010 07A 15/SH480130 10D—1 6
RR480090 10B SH480140 10D~-1 2
RR480090 10E '5|SH480150 10D—1 ﬁ
RR480090 10F SH480161 10G—1 L.
RR510010 11B 8|SH480191 10D—1 7
RR510150 11B 10{SH48026 1 10D—2 . 7
RR730010 10A 41lSH480270 1oc 20
RR730020 10A 6||SH480280 10C 11
RR730030 10A 9|SH480290 10C 12.
RR730050 10A 5|SH480320 10E 25
RX310010 08 5/|SH480330 10A 10-
RX310020 08 4/lSH480360 10G—2 1
RX310120 08 18]SH480370 10E 6
SC160010 00 14|SH480370 10F 4
SC160020 00 15(SH480440 10A 11
SC160030 00 13|/SH480450 10A 12
SC310000 08 10|SH480460 10E 1
SC310010 |08 11|SH480470 10E .26
SH120061 00 " 3|SH510010 11B 1
SH120080 00 3|SH510020 118 19
SH130111 038 21SH510030 11B 19
SH130160 08 11B ‘

2L|SH510070



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION N ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
SH510080 12 8
SH710000 12 10
SH730050 10A 8
SH730080 10A 3
SH730130 10A 3
SK710000 T2 6
WC320230 10D~-1 3
WC320230 10G—1 2




S






We reserve the right to change the specification without previous notice for improvement.

BROEBRDLDICTFERABRERETL2EFHVITOTITERT IV,




